(c)  engage in any of the permissible business unless the requisite approval, permission, 
consent or license is obtained from competent authority as may be required under any 
law for the time being in force. 

4.  The liability of the members is limited. 

5.  The authorized capital of the company is Rs. 350,000,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Million 
Only) divided into 35,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

We, the several persons, whose names and addresses are subscribed below are desirous of being formed 
into a company in pursuance of this Memorandum of Association and we respectively agree to take the